



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

**JEFFREY S. CHRISTOPHER,** : **No. 201,2013**  
:   
:   
**Plaintiff Below** :   
**Appellant,** :   
:   
:   
**v.** : **ON APPEAL FROM THE**  
: **SUPERIOR COURT OF**  
**SUSSEX COUNTY, a political subdivision:** **THE STATE OF DELAWARE**  
**of the State of Delaware; MICHAEL H.** : **IN AND FOR SUSSEX**  
**VINCENT, Sussex County Council** : **COUNTY**  
**President; SAMUEL R. WILSON, Sussex** : **C.A. NO. S12C-05-018 THG**  
**County Council Vice President; JOAN R.** :   
**DEAVER, Sussex County Council** :   
**Councilwoman; GEORGE B. COLE,** :   
**Sussex County Councilman; VANCE C.** :   
**PHILLIPS, Sussex County Councilman;** :   
**TODD F. LAWSON, Sussex County** :   
**Administrator; and the** :   
**STATE OF DELAWARE** :   
:   
:   
**Defendants Below** :   
**Appellees** :

**AMENDED**  
**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE, SUSSEX COUNTY, DELAWARE**

MOORE & RUTT, P.A.

By: /s/ David N. Rutt  
David N. Rutt, Esquire  
Supreme Court ID No. 2694  
122 W. Market St., P.O. Box 554  
Georgetown, DE 19947-0554  
(302) 856-9568  
Attorneys for Appellee Sussex  
County

Dated: July 9, 2013

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
I. HB 325 DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION BECAUSE THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT DEFINE THE DUTIES OF A SHERIFF PERMITTING SUCH DUTIES TO BE DEFINED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY.....	6
A. Question Presented.....	6
B. Standard Of Review.....	6
C. Merits Of Argument.....	8
1. HB 325 IS CONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE ARTICLE XV, SECTION 1 OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION OF 1897 DOES NOT DEFINE CONSERVATOR OF THE PEACE NOR ATTACH ANY DUTIES TO THAT TITLE.....	8
A. A Conservator of the Peace is not a Constitutional Officer.....	8
B. The Sheriff in Delaware has Historically Been an Arm of the Courts.....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS CONT'D.**

	PAGE
C. Appellant Has Failed to Present Proof that When the Delaware Constitution of 1776 was Ratified the Sheriff was a Conservator of the Peace with Arrest Powers.....	14
D. The Power to Arrest is Statutory and not a Constitutional Right Automatically Conferred on the Sheriff.....	17
2. THE SHERIFF’S ROLE UNDER THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION OF 1897 HAS BEEN MINISTERIAL AND AS AN ARM OF THE COURTS.....	17
3. THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS POWERS TO STATUTORILY LIMIT THE DUTIES OF SHERIFFS IN DELAWARE BY PASSAGE OF HB 325.....	24
II. APPELLANT SHERIFF HAS WAIVED ITS ALLEGATIONS BELOW AGAINST SUSSEX COUNTY.....	31
A. Question Presented.....	31
B. Standard of Review.....	31
C. Merits of the Argument.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE

### Cases

<u>Bailey v. Wiggins</u> , 5 Harr.462, 5 Del. 462 (Del.Super), 1854 WL 844.....	11
<u>Buckingham v. State ex rel Killoran</u> , 35 A.2d 903 (Del. 1944).....	26
<u>Claudio v. State</u> , 585 A.2d 1278 (Del. 1991).....	20
<u>Collison v. State ex rel. Green</u> , 2 A.2d 97 (Del. 1938).....	6
<u>Darling Apartment Co. v. Springer, Liquor Commission</u> , 22 A.2d 397 (Del. 1941).....	27,30
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 872 A.2d 539 (Del. 2005).....	24
<u>Opinion of the Justices</u> , 295 A.2d 718 (Del. 1972).....	6
<u>Opinion of the Justices</u> , 385 A.2d 695 (Del. 1978).....	7
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 5 Del. 505 (Del. 1854).....	17
<u>State v. Wyatt</u> , 89 A. 217 (Gen. Sess.,1913).....	17
<u>State ex rel. Rockey v. Hatton</u> , 114 A, 2d 651 (Del. Super. 1955).....	26
<u>State ex rel. Craven v. Shaw et. al</u> , 126 A 2d 542 (Del. Super. 1956) affid. 131 A. 2d 158 (Del. 1957).....	25
<u>State v. Cannon</u> , 190 A.2d 514 (Del. 1963).....	20
<u>State v. Mitchell</u> , 212 A.2d 873 (Del. Super. 1965).....	16
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 282 A.2d 603 (Del. 1971).....	25

**TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT'D.**

	PAGE
<u>Sternberg v. Nanticoke Memorial Hospital, Inc.</u> , 62 A.3d 1212 (Del. 2013).....	6,31
<u>Watson v. State</u> , No. 335, 2009 (Del. 2009).....	24
 <b><u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u></b>	
10 <u>Del. C.</u> Cpt. 21.....	25
78 Del. Laws c.266 (2012) (“HB325”).....	PASSIM
Statute of Westminster the First (3 Edw 1, c. 12, A.D. 1275).....	16
DEL. CONST. Art. XII (1776).....	8,14
DEL. CONST. Art. XV (1776).....	8,18
DEL. CONST. Art. XXV (1776).....	9,10,13,21,28
DEL. CONST. Art. VIII, § 1 (1792).....	14
DEL. CONST. Art. VIII, § 10 (1792).....	21
DEL. CONST. Art. VII, § 1 (1831).....	14,18
DEL. CONST. Art. VII, § 9 (1831).....	21
DEL. CONST. Art. II, § 1 (1897).....	14,18,22
DEL. CONST. Art. XV, § 1 1897).....	8,15,27
Bill of Rights, Art. I, § 4 (1897).....	10
DEL. CONST. Schedules, § 18 (1897).....	21

**TABLE OF CITATIONS CONT'D.**

PAGE

Vol. I, Debates and Proceedings of the Constitution Convention of the State of Delaware (1897).....20

Vol. III, Debates and Proceedings of the Constitution Convention of the State of Delaware (1897).....19

Re: Sheriff’s Authority to Utilize Emergency Lights on Vehicle, Del. Op. Atty. Gen., (Dec. 27, 1999).....23

Re: Opinion of the Attorney General Relating to the Sheriff as Police Officer, Del. Dp. Atty. Gen., 00-IB16, 2000 WL 1920107 (October 16, 2000).....23

Re: Opinion of the Attorney General Relating to Sheriff Arrest Powers, Del. Dp. Atty. Gen. No. 12-OB3 (Feb. 23, 2012).....24

The Honorable Randy J. Holland, Editor in Chief, The Delaware Constitution of 1897, The First One Hundred Years (1997).....15

Lieberman, Rosbrow and Rubenstein, The Delaware Citizen, The Guide to Active Citizenship in the First State (3<sup>rd</sup> Ed. 1967).....23

H. Clay Reed, The Early New Castle Court, Vol. IV, Delaware History (1950-1).....12

Victor Woolley, Practice in Civil Actions and Proceedings In the Law Courts of the State of Delaware Vol. I, (1906).....22

**Court Rules:**

Supreme Ct. R. 14 (b)(A)(3).....31
